## CHAPTER 363.

[Published April 1, 1876.]

AN ACT to detach certian territory from the city of Shawano and to attach the same to the town of Richmond, Shawano county, Wisconsin.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Change of boundaries.

Section 1. All that territory lying and being situate north of the south bank of the Shawano mill pond and Shawano creek, is hereby detached from the city of Shawano and attached to the town of Richmond, Shawano county, Wisconsin.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved March 13, 1876.

## CHAPTER 364.

[Published April 14, 1876.]

AN ACT in relation to sheriff's fees.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Salary of sheriff of Milwaukee county. SECTION 1. The salary of the sheriff of Milwaukee county shall be hereafter five thousand dollars (\$5,000) per annum, payable quarter-yearly out of the general fund of said county as other disbursements are paid, and which shall be in lieu of all compensation, income, fees, costs and charges whatsoever, allowed heretofore by law to said sheriff, and said sheriff shall thereafter render quarterly account and statement of all fees, compensation and charges received by or through him to the county board of supervisors, and said sheriff shall pay over to the treasurer of Milwaukee all fees, compensation, and charges, whether received by and due to him for fees and compensation as sheriff quarterly.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage; provided, that this act